

CS DJ 72/18

JAHARMAL GUPTA Vs. R.L. JHAMB AND ORS.

05.03.2025

Present: Ms. M.S. Panwar, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff.
Sh. Ramesh Kumar, Ld. Counsel for defendant no. 2.
Sh. Sameer Vats, Ld. Counsel for defendant no. 1, 4
and 5, through V/C.

It is seen that on dated 03.07.2024, an application under Order XVI Rule 1 CPC had been filed on behalf of plaintiff alongwith list of witnesses seeking condonation of delay in filing the list of witnesses on behalf of the plaintiff.

Heard.

Ld. Counsel for defendant no. 2 states that he has no objection if the aforesaid application is allowed but subject to cost.

In view of the contents containing in the application under Order XVI Rule 1 CPC and in view of no objection of counsel for defendant no. 2, an application under Order XVI Rule 1 CPC filed on behalf of plaintiff dated 03.07.2024 is hereby allowed.

It is further seen that an application has also been filed under Order 22 Rule 4 CPC for bringing on record the LRs of deceased defendant no. 3 alongwith application u/s 5 of Limitation Act.

Let notice of the application be issued to LRs of deceased defendant no. 3 on filing of PF alongwith notice of the application under Section 5 of Limitation Act, returnable for **09.07.2025**.

(Kishor Kumar)
DJ-04, North, Rohini Courts,
Delhi/05.03.2025